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Apri 1· 17, 1990 
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Introduced by: I,.i. vl,LI_J 

I ----

Proposed No.: ~~0_-3~7~4L-________ _ 

ORDINANCE NO. ~ ~~ ~ 
AN ORDINANCE establishing County, Seattle, and Suburban 
Cities Subfunds within the Open Space Projects Acquisition 
and Improvement Fund, and appropriating $117,465,000 from the 
sale of General Obligation Bonds fo~ the purposes of 
acquiring public green spaces, green belts, open space, parks 
and trails; and amending Ordinance No. 9221, Section 92, 
Attachments No.1 and 2, as amended, and deGlaring ~ 
emergency. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY: 

SECTION 1. There is hereby approved and adopted an appropriation of 

$117,465,000 to the Open Space Projects Acquisition and Improvement Fund for 

the items identified in Attachment No.2 of this ordinance, from the sale of 

general obligation bonds for a new County Open Space Subfund in the amount of 

$40,774,254, for a new Seattle Open Space Subfund in the amount of 

$41,732,826, and for a new Suburban Cities Su~nary Subfund in the amount of 

$34,957,920 for the purposes of acquiring public green spaces, green belts, 

open space, parks and trails. 

SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 9221, Section 92, as amended, is hereby runended 

by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

CIP PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS - From the several capital improvement project 

funds there are hereby appropriated and authorized to be disbursed the follow-

ing amounts for the specific projects identified in Attachments 1, as adjusted 

by Attachment No.2, of this ordinance. 

Fund 

352-1 

353-1 

354-0 

Cap ita 1 Fund 

County Open Space Subfund 

Seattle Open Space Subfund 

Suburban Cities Summary Subfund 

$40,774,254 

$41,732,826 

$34,957,920 
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1 SECTION 3. The county council finds as a fact and declares that an 

2 \I emergency exists and that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate 

3 II preservation of public peace, health or safety for the support of county 
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government and its existing public institution. 
.. -? A "I ;< e day of INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time this 

Ce.rt2<k~1 " 19 90 
11. -?..,d /7.' /} PASSED this .... _?(J day of,~.t-k---r , 1970. 

APPROVED this /0 ~ . 

KING COUNTY COUNCIL' 
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

~ t'ktdJ Chalr 

1990. 
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----------- ATTACHMENT 2 

TO ORDINANCE SECTION 92 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUNDS 

Fund Description 

352-1 County Subfund 

Cougar Mt./Squak Mt. Corridor 
Moss Lak~ 
Cedar River Trail 
Three Forks 
Cougar Mt Comp 
Green Riv to Cedar Riv 
Lisabula 
Squak Mt/Tiger Mt 
Enumclaw Plateau Trail 
North Sea Tac Park 
Cottage lake 
Green River Trail 
lake Desire/Spring lake 
Burke Gilman Trail 
Clark lake (50%) 
Redmond Watershed Trail 
Interurban Trail South (20%) 
Redmond Watershed to Tolt 
Greenwood 
Redmond to Redmond Watershed Tr 
Soos Creek Trail Ext 2 
Cedar River to lake Samm Tr 
Green River to Cedar River Tr S 
E. Lk Samm to Klahanie 
Interurban Trail North 
Desimone Farm 
Soos Creek Trail Ext. #1 
Klahanie to Redmond Watershed Tr 
May Creek Trail 
Black River Forest Wetland 
Swamp Creek (county) , 
Paramount Park 
Hollywood Hills 
Brunton Farm 
Redmond Watershed Add 
Peggy's Trail 
Salmon Creek Greenbelt 
Swamp Creek 
Opportunity Project 

Subfund TOTAL 

:::~'~:>:":::': . -: . .,'~' :,:. ::.: ". 
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Adopted 

$4,098,900 
$2,539,397 
$1,649,504 
$1,959,789 
$1,273,373 

$252,271 
$246,443 

$1,196,745 
$325,989 

$2,547,726 
$2,011 ,038 
$1,675,855 
$2,370,169 
$1,984,286 
$1,043,588 
$1,552,153 

$385,295 
$23,964 

$622,409 
$1,023,157 
$1,197,039 
$1,471,410 

$195,228 
$601,655 
$146,984 
$734,921 
$400,581 

$2,556,378 
$124,015 
$293,968 
$787,358 
$147,964 

.. $150,904 
$170,502 

$79,371 
$186,180 

$1,135,284 
$1,112,461 

$500,000 

$40,774,254 

9438 
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353-1 Seattle Subfund 

Recreation Trails 
Opportunity Fund 
Greenbelts 
Natural Areas 

Subfund TOTAL 

354-0 Suburban Cities Subfund 

Auburn 
Bellevue 
Black Diamond 
Bothell 
Des Moines 
Duvall 
Federal Way 
Issaquah 
Kent 
Kirkland 
Lake Forest Park 
Mercer Island 
Normandy Park 
North Bend 
Redmond' 
Renton 
Sea Tac 
Tukwila 

Subfund TOTAL 

SO:jwr 
11:22P.4 

$5,903,668 
$3,562,558 

$23,878,302 
$8,388,298 

$41,732,826 

$1,805,337 
$6,619,568 

$484,418 
$753,227 

$1,079,411 
$91,150 

$5,365,862 
$646,873 

$3,289,103 
$1,705,039 

$426,260 
$1,701,713 

$501,483 
$200,593 

$2,156,375 
$3,794,420 
$2,607,709 
$1,729,379 

$34,957,920 

.. 
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