April 17	' , 1990
SO:jwr	11:22P.3

Introduced by: _	HIUNELU	
Proposed No.:	90-374	

ordinance no. 9438

AN ORDINANCE establishing County, Seattle, and Suburban Cities Subfunds within the Open Space Projects Acquisition and Improvement Fund, and appropriating \$117,465,000 from the sale of General Obligation Bonds for the purposes of acquiring public green spaces, green belts, open space, parks and trails; and amending Ordinance No. 9221, Section 92, Attachments No. 1 and 2, as amended, and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. There is hereby approved and adopted an appropriation of \$117,465,000 to the Open Space Projects Acquisition and Improvement Fund for the items identified in Attachment No. 2 of this ordinance, from the sale of general obligation bonds for a new County Open Space Subfund in the amount of \$40,774,254, for a new Seattle Open Space Subfund in the amount of \$41,732,826, and for a new Suburban Cities Summary Subfund in the amount of \$34,957,920 for the purposes of acquiring public green spaces, green belts, open space, parks and trails.

SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 9221, Section 92, as amended, is hereby amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

<u>CIP PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS</u> - From the several capital improvement project funds there are hereby appropriated and authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in Attachments 1, as adjusted by Attachment No. 2, of this ordinance.

Fund	Capital Fund	
352-1	County Open Space Subfund	\$40,774,254
353-1	Seattle Open Space Subfund	\$41,732,826
354-0	Suburban Cities Summary Subfund	\$34,957,920

•	
1	SECTION 3. The county council finds as a fact and declares that an
2	emergency exists and that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate
3	preservation of public peace, health or safety for the support of count
4	government and its existing public institution.
5	INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time this 2344 day of
6	<u>Cepuil</u> , 19 <u>90</u>
7	<u>Cepul</u> , 19 <u>90</u> PASSED this <u>30 th</u> day of <u>April</u> , 19 <u>90</u> .
8	KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
9	Lois North
10	l) Ollari
11	ATTEST:
12	Clerk of the Council
13	APPROVED this 10th day of May, 1990.
14	(b) . Diele
15	King County Executive
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	

Fund Description

Subfund TOTAL

Adopted

\$40,774,254

9438

352-1 County Subfund	
Cougar Mt./Squak Mt. Corridor	\$4,098,900
Moss Lake	\$2,539,397
Cedar River Trail	\$1,649,504
Three Forks	\$1,959,789
Cougar Mt Comp	\$1,273,373
Green Riv to Cedar Riv	\$252,271
Lisabula	\$246,443
Squak Mt/Tiger Mt	\$1,196,745
Enumclaw Plateau Trail	\$325,989
North Sea Tac Park	\$2,547,726
Cottage Lake	\$2,011,038
Green River Trail	\$1,675,855
Lake Desire/Spring Lake	\$2,370,169
Burke Gilman Trail	\$1,984,286
Clark Lake (50%)	\$1,043,588
Redmond Watershed Trail	\$1,552,153
Interurban Trail South (20%)	\$385,295
Redmond Watershed to Tolt	\$23,964
Greenwood	\$622,409
Redmond to Redmond Watershed Tr	\$1,023,157
Soos Creek Trail Ext 2	\$1,197,039
Cedar River to Lake Samm Tr	\$1,471,410
Green River to Cedar River Tr S	\$195,228
E. Lk Samm to Klahanie	\$601,655
Interurban Trail North	\$146,984
Desimone Farm	\$734,921
Soos Creek Trail Ext. #1	\$400,581
Klahanie to Redmond Watershed Tr	\$2,556,378
May Creek Trail	\$124,015
Black River Forest Wetland	\$293,968
Swamp Creek (county)	\$787,358
Paramount Park	\$147,964
Hollywood Hills	\$150,904
Brunton Farm	\$170,502
Redmond Watershed Add	\$79,371
Peggy's Trail	\$186,180
Salmon Creek Greenbelt	\$1,135,284
Swamp Creek	\$1,112,461
Opportunity Project	\$500,000
•	

353-1 Seattle Subfund

Recreation Trails	\$5,903,668
Opportunity Fund	\$3,562,558
Greenbelts	\$23,878,302
Natural Areas	\$8,388,298
Subfund TOTAL	\$41,732,826

354-0 Suburban Cities Subfund

Auburn Bellevue Black Diamond Bothell Des Moines Duvall Federal Way Issaquah Kent Kirkland Lake Forest Park	\$1,805,337 \$6,619,568 \$484,418 \$753,227 \$1,079,411 \$91,150 \$5,365,862 \$646,873 \$3,289,103 \$1,705,039 \$426,260
Mercer Island	\$1,701,713
Normandy Park	\$501,483
North Bend	\$200,593
Redmond	\$2,156,375
Renton	\$3,794,420
Sea Tac	\$2,607,709
Tukwila	\$1,729,379
·	

\$34,957,920

S0:jwr 11:22P.4

Subfund TOTAL